

No.

In the

Supreme Court of the United States



ALMA CALDAVADO,

Petitioner,

vs.

THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
APPELLATE DIVISION, SECOND JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARK M. BAKER

Counsel of Record for Petitioner
Alma Caldavado

BRAFMAN & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
767 Third Avenue, 26th Floor
New York, New York 10017
(212) 750-7800
mbaker@braflaw.com

Table of Contents

Questions Presented For Review.....	i
Table of Authorities	v
Opinions Below	1
Basis for Jurisdiction.....	2
Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	2
Statement of the Case	3
A. The Indictment and Theory of the Prosecution	3
B. The Defense	3
C. The Motion to Vacate the Judgment	6
D. The Hearing.....	9
1. Petitioner's Case.....	9
2. The Prosecution's Case.....	11
3. The Hearing Court's Decision	13
4. The Appellate Division's Decision ..	14
Reasons for Allowance of the Writ	15
Conclusion	24

- iv -

Appendix A (Decision of the Appellate Division,
Second Department)

Appendix B (Decision of the Hearing Court)

Appendix C (Certificate of the New York Court of
Appeals Denying Leave to Appeal)

Table of Authorities

United States Supreme Court

<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 565 U.S. 1 (2011)	i, ii, 23
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	ii, 15, 16, 24
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014)	15, 16, 18, 21
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012)	15
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	ii, 6, 15, 21, 24
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	17

Other Federal Cases

<i>Del Prete v. Thompson</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 907 (N.D. Ill. 2014)	22
<i>Ceasor v. Ocwieja</i> , 655 F. App'x 263, 2016 WL 3597633 (6th Cir. 2016)	ii, 20, 24
<i>Quartararo v. Fogg</i> , 679 F. Supp. 212 (E.D.N.Y. 1988)	17

State Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Epps</i> , 474 Mass. 743, 53 N.E. 3d 1247 (2016)	ii, 20
<i>Commonwealth v. Millien</i> , 474 Mass. 417, 50 N.E. 3d 808 (2016)	ii, 19
<i>Dobson v. State of Maryland</i> , No. 20-K-09-9572 (Circuit Court, Kent County, Apr. 7, 2014)	22
<i>People v. Ackley</i> , 497 Mich. 381, 870 N.W. 2d 858 (2015)	2, 17, 21, 22
<i>People v Aiken</i> , 45 NY2d 394, 380 N.E. 2d 272, 408 N.Y.S. 2d 444 (1978)	15
<i>People v. Bailey</i> , 144 A.D. 3d 1562, 41 N.Y.S. 3d 625(4th Dep’t 2016)	ii, 10, 22
<i>People v. Caldavado</i> , 78 A.D.3d 962, 910 N.Y.S. 2d 673 (2d Dep’t 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 16 N.Y. 3d 829, 946 N.E. 2d 181, 921 N.Y.S. 2d 193 (2011)	6
<i>People v. Caldavado</i> , 23 N.Y. 3d 1060, 18 N.E. 3d 1140, 994 N.Y.S. 2d 319 (2014)	8
<i>People v. Caldavado</i> , 26 N.Y. 3d 1034, 43 N.E. 3d 369, 22 N.Y.S. 3d 159 (2015)	2, 8, 23

<i>People v. Caldavado</i> , 166 A.D. 3d 792, 88 N.Y.S. 3d 236 (2nd Dep’t 2018), <i>leave to appeal denied</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 1170 (2019)	15
<i>People v. Feingold</i> , 7 N.Y. 3d 288, 852 N.E. 2d 1163, 819 N.Y.S. 2d 691 (2006)	5
<i>State v. Edmunds</i> , WI App. 33, ¶15, 308 Wis. 2d 374, 746 N.W. 2d 590 (Ct. App. 2008), <i>petition for review denied</i> , 308 Wis. 2d 612, 749 N.W. 2d 663 (2008)	i, ii, 10

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	23

United States Supreme Court Rules

Rule 10(b)	2, 20
Rule 13	2

United States Constitution

Amendment VI	2, 15, 17
Amendment XIV	iii, 15

State Statutes

N.Y.C.P.L. § 440.10(1)(h) 2, 6
N.Y.P.L. § 120.00(2) 5
N.Y.P.L. § 120.10(3) 2, 3, 5
N.Y.P.L. § 260.10(1) 2, 3

Miscellaneous

Bandak, *Shaken Baby Syndrome: A Biomechanics Analysis of Injury Mechanisms*,
151 Forensic Sci. Int'l 71 (2005) i
Deborah Tuerkheimer, *The Next Innocence Project: Shaken Baby Syndrome and the Criminal Courts*,
87 Wash. U. L. Rev. 1 (2009) 22
Donohoe, *Evidence-Based Medicine and Shaken Baby Syndrome, Part I: Literature Review, 1966–1998*,
24 Am. J. Forensic Med. & Pathology 239 (2003) i

Findley *et al.*, *Shaken Baby Syndrome, Abusive Head Trauma, and Actual Innocence: Getting It Right*, 12 Hous J. Health L. & Policy 209 (2012) 19
